
 

 

Arun District Council 
Civic Centre 
Maltravers Road 
Littlehampton 
West Sussex 
BN17 5LF 
 
Tel: (01903 737500) 
Fax: (01903) 730442 
DX: 57406 Littlehampton 
Minicom: 01903 732765 
 
e-mail: committees@arun.gov.uk 
 

 

 
Committee Manager Helen Burt (Ext 37614) 

29 September 2021 
 
AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 
A meeting of the Audit & Governance Committee will be held in the Council Chamber, 
Arun Civic Centre, Maltravers Road, Littlehampton, BN17 5LF on Thursday 7 October 
2021 at 10.00 am and you are requested to attend. 
 
 
Members:  Councillors Clayden (Chair), Bennett, Chapman (Vice-Chair), Chace, 

Goodheart, Haywood, Northeast, Oliver-Redgate, Oppler, Staniforth and 
Tilbrook 
 

 
 
PLEASE NOTE:  Subject to Covid-19 Risk Assessments members of the public are 
advised of the following: 
 
Where public meetings are being held at the Arun Civic Centre, in order to best manage 
safe space available, members of the public are in the first instance asked to watch the 
meeting online via the Council’s Committee pages – the meeting will be available to watch 
live via the internet here. 
 

a) Where a member of the public has registered a request to take part in Public 
Question Time, they will be invited to submit the question in advance of the meeting 
to be read out by an Officer. There will be limited public access to this meeting and 
admission for public speakers will be by ticket only, bookable when submitting 
questions. Attendees will be asked to sit in an allocated seat in the public gallery on 
a first come first served basis.  Only one ticket will be available for per person.  

b) It is recommended that all those attending take a lateral flow test prior to the 
meeting. 

c) All those attending the meeting will be required to wear face coverings and maintain 
safe distancing when in the building/meeting room.  

d) Members of the public must not attend any face to face meeting if they or a member 
of their household have Covid-19 symptoms.  
 
 

Any members of the public wishing to address the Committee meeting during Public 
Question Time, will need to email Committees@arun.gov.uk by 5.15 pm on Wednesday 29 
September in line with current Procedure Rules. It will be at the Chief Executive’s/Chair’s 

Public Document Pack

https://democracy.arun.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=162&MId=1578&Ver=4
mailto:Committees@arun.gov.uk


 
 

discretion if any questions received after this deadline are considered. Permitted questions 
will be read out by an Officer.  
 
For further information on the items to be discussed, please contact:  
committees@arun.gov.uk 

 
 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

 Members and Officers are invited to make any declarations of 
pecuniary, personal and/or prejudicial interests that they may 
have in relation to items on this agenda, and are reminded 
that they should re-declare their interest before consideration 
of the item or as soon as the interest becomes apparent.  
 
Members and Officers should make their declaration by 
stating: 
a) the item that they the interest in 
b) whether it is a pecuniary, personal and/or prejudicial 

interest 
c) the nature of the interest 
 

 

3. MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 10) 

 The Committee will be asked to approve as a correct record 
the Minutes of the Audit & Governance Committee held on 29 
July 2021. 
 

 

4. ITEMS ON THE AGENDA THAT THE CHAIRMAN OF THE 
MEETING IS OF THE OPINION SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
AS A MATTER OF URGENCY BY REASON OF SPECIAL 
CIRCUMSTANCE  
 

 

5. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME   

 To receive questions from the public (for a period of up to 15 
minutes). 
 

 

6. REVIEW OF HANDLING OF PAGHAM PETITION  (Pages 11 - 58) 

 Following debate of a petition on 14 July 2021 the Petition 
Organiser has requested that the Committee reviews the 
steps that the Council has taken in response to their petition. 
 

 

 
 

mailto:committees@arun.gov.uk


 
 

Note : If Members have any detailed questions, they are reminded that they need to 
inform the  Chair and relevant Director in advance of the meeting. 

 
Note : Filming, Photography and Recording at Council Meetings – The District Council 

supports the principles of openness and transparency in its decision making and 
permits filming, recording and the taking of photographs at its meetings that are 
open to the public. This meeting may therefore be recorded, filmed or broadcast 
by video or audio, by third parties. Arrangements for these activities should 
operate in accordance with guidelines agreed by the Council and as available via 
the following link Filming Policy 

https://www.arun.gov,uk/download.cfm?doc=docm93jijm4n12353.pdf&ver=12365


This page is intentionally left blank



Subject to approval at the next Audit & Governance Committee meeting 

 
137 

 

 
 

AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 

29 July 2021 at 6.00 pm 
 
Present: Councillors Clayden (Chair), Chapman (Vice-Chair), Bennett, 

Chace, Goodheart, Haywood, Oliver-Redgate and Staniforth 
 
 

 
 
 
195. WELCOME  
 

The Chair opened the meeting and welcomed Members of the Committee, the 
Public and Press, and Officers participating in this meeting of the Audit & Governance 
Committee, noting that it was the first in person since the easing of restrictions. 

 
 
196. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

Apologies for absence had been received from Councillor Northeast and 
Councillor Tilbrook. 

 
 
197. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
 There were no Declarations of Interest made. 
 
 
198. MINUTES  
 
 The Minutes of the meeting held on 25 February 2021 were approved by the 
Committee. 
 
 
199. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
 

The Chair confirmed that no questions were submitted for this meeting. 
 

 
200. START TIMES  
 

The Chair proposed that start times for the Audit & Governance Committee 
meetings for 2021/22 be 10.00am. This was seconded by Councillor Chapman. 

 
 After a short debate, the proposal was put to the vote and there being an equality 
of votes, the Chair used his casting vote in favour of the motion. 
 
  
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Subject to approval at the next Audit & Governance Committee meeting 

 
138 

 
Audit & Governance Committee - 29.07.21 
 
 

 The Committee  
 

RESOLVED  
 
That its start times for meetings for 2021/22 be 10.00 am. 
 

 
201. COMMITTEE TERMS OF REFERENCE  
 
 The Chair invited the Interim Monitoring Officer to present his report, who 
introduced the Terms of Reference for the Committee. He explained that as the Council 
had transitioned from a Cabinet form of governance, to a Committee form of 
governance, the first meeting of the Committee in the municipal year consisted of going 
through the Terms of Reference. This was for Members to see what the Terms of 
Reference of the Committee were, for clarification to be sought, and for any 
suggestions for change that Members had to be taken to the Constitution Working Party 
(CWP). 
 
 There were no questions from Members. 
 

The recommendations were then proposed by Councillor Chapman and 
seconded by Councillor Bennett. 

 
 The Committee  
 

RESOLVED – that 
 
1) the general Terms of Reference for Committees in Part 3 paragraph 3 

of the Constitution be noted, and the specific Terms of Reference of 
this Audit and Governance Committee as established by Full Council 
on 19 May 2021 as set out in part 1 and Part 2 of Appendix 1 be 
further noted. 

 
2) the schedule of Audit and Governance Committee meetings set out in 

the Calendar of meetings attached be noted. 
 
 
202. RESPONSE TO ERNST & YOUNG ON ANNUAL ASSURANCE LETTER 

REGARDING GOVERNANCE ARRANGEMENTS  
 
 The Chair invited the Internal Audit Manager to present his report, who explained 
that each year as part of the preparation for their annual audit, the Council’s external 
auditors, Ernst & Young LLP, requested information from the Chair of the Audit & 
Governance Committee, as well as the Section 151 Officer and the Internal
[...]
ent his report. He explained 
that at the February meeting of the Committee, Ernst & Young LLP presented their 
Annual Audit Letter which advised of additional fees requested for work on the 2019/20 
Accounts. The increase had to be approved by the commissioning body, Public Sector 
Audit Appointments Ltd (PSAA Ltd), and if approved some of the increase would then 
be applied to the future years fee base. The Committee had expressed its concern at 
the level of the proposed increase and requested that a letter be sent from the Chair to 
PSAA as the commissioning body, to express its dissatisfaction with the situation. It 
was not yet known whether PSAA had agreed the proposed increase, but it was 
understood that a similar situation would exist at other Councils. In the covering report 
at page 66, there was also a note about the Independent Redmond Review 
recommendations which would change the local audit, and transparency of local 
authority reporting in the future. 
 
 The Chair asked whether a reply had been received to the letter. It was thought 
that a reply had not been received. 
 
 Upon the Chair inviting questions from Members, it was suggested that a follow-
up letter be sent to PSAA Ltd by the Chair, which was agreed by the Committee. 
 
 
205. ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2020/21 AND CODE OF CORPORATE 

GOVERNANCE 2021/22  
 

The Chair invited the Internal Audit Manager to present his report. He highlighted 
that the Annual Governance Statement was a mandatory document to accompany the 
Accounts covering the 2020/21 period. The document was based on the Chartered 
Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) framework and had been updated 
for the year including input from management, CMT and the Leader.  The most notable 
changes related to the delay in the audit of the 2020/21 Accounts; the change to the 
committee system of governance; changes through 2020/21 in relation to the pandemic. 
The Internal Audit Manager drew Members’ attention to page 85 of the pack. He stated 
the Council had distributed well over £50,000,000 of Government grants to local 
businesses under various schemes in operation since March 2020, which had involved 
a tremendous amount of work by staff in the Revenues section for mandatory grants to 
ratepayers and in the Economy section for discretionary grants to other business 
significantly impacted by the pandemic. 

Page 4



Subject to approval at the next Audit & Governance Committee meeting 

 
141 

 
Audit & Governance Committee - 29.07.21 

 

 
 

 
The Internal Audit Manager said that in view of the delay in the presentation of 

the audited Accounts, it was likely that it would be appropriate for some minor changes 
to be made to the final version of the AGS when it was presented. In addition, at page 
109, there were some very minor changes to the Council’s underlying Local Code of 
Corporate Governance. 
 

The Committee noted the Council’s draft Annual Governance Statement for 
2020/21, pending approval of the final version later in the year. 

 
 
206. UPDATE ON TENANCY FRAUD  
 
 The Chair invited the Neighbourhood Services Manager to present her report, 
who explained that tenancy fraud was a very common problem for local authorities, and 
it could be very difficult to detect without specialist investigations, which often involved 
visiting people in their homes. The post of Fraud Investigation and Enforcement Officer, 
previously the Housing Investigator, became vacant in January 2020. They had now 
successfully recruited to the post and were delivering a service, which they were 
reviewing to develop a robust approach, to detect and investigate all reports of tenancy 
fraud. 
 
 A discussion took place around whether an update report should be provided in 
6 months rather than in 12 months. This was proposed by Councillor Chapman and 
seconded by Councillor Haywood. 
 
 The Committee  
 

RESOLVED – that 
 

1) the report be noted. 

 

2) an update report comes
[...]
NTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2021/22  
 

The Chair invited the Internal Audit Manager to present his report. He provided 
background to his report and explained at the February meeting the Committee had 
been presented with an outline audit plan reflecting the 2 Full Time Equivalent (FTE) 
staff available at that time, with the caveat that should there be any significant change 
then a revised plan would be provided. The senior auditor had moved within the Council 
from April 2021 and the revised plan now reflected the current 1 FTE. The focus would 
therefore be on mandatory and other key work pending the consideration of options for 

Page 8



Subject to approval at the next Audit & Governance Committee meeting 

 
145 

 
Audit & Governance Committee - 29.07.21 

 

 
 

resourcing the section going forwards for a decision by senior management. Although 
this effectively currently halved the amount of time available, there should still be more 
work undertaken on the control environment than in 2020/21 as the Covid-19 support 
grants, etc. work was winding down as we moved out of most of the restrictions. 
 
 There were no questions from Members. 
 
 
213. PROGRESS AGAINST THE AUDIT PLAN  
 

The Chair invited the Internal Audit Manager to present his report. He outlined 
that the report was a summary of work undertaken against the high-level audit plan. 

 
This was noted by the Committee. 
 

 
214. UPDATE ON THE COUNCIL'S USE OF POWERS UNDER THE REGULATION 

OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT 2000 (RIPA)  
 

The Chair invited the Internal Audit Manager to present his report. He explained 
that it was a requirement of the Investigatory Powers Commissioners Office (IPCO) that 
the appropriate oversight body at the Council should be kept informed of the Council’s 
arrangements in respect of the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act (RIPA). There 
had been no use by the Council of powers under RIPA that would require the approval 
of a Magistrate in the 2020/21 municipal year.
[...]
which 
was something that needed to be discussed, and recommendations needed to be made 
on how petitions that touch on concern of planning application would be treated in 
future.  
 

The Chair then Invited the Internal Audit Manager to present the Work 
Programme to the Committee. He explained that as has been advised by the Chair, the 
meeting of 7 October would now be reinstated for the Pagham Petition item, and as per 
the update from the external auditors at an earlier agenda item, a Special meeting 
would be added in January 2022 to consider the Accounts and the auditor’s report. The 
date for this had yet to be agreed, but once finalised he would circulate an updated 
version of the workplan to members of the Committee. As decided earlier in the 
meeting, there would be an additional update on tenancy fraud at the February Meeting, 
and an annual report on this at the July meeting next year. 
 
 
 

(The meeting concluded at 7.12 pm) 
 
 

Page 10



 

ARUN DISTRICT COUNCIL 
REPORT TO AUDIT AND GVERNANCE COMMITTEE  

ON 07 OCTOBER 2021 
 

 
REPORT 

SUBJECT  Review of Handling of Pagham Petition  

 

REPORT AUTHOR:   Solomon Agutu   
DATE:  23 September 2021    
EXTN:  37432   
COMMITTEE:  Audit and Governance Committee 

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY: Following debate of a petition on 14 July 2021 the Petition 
Organiser has requested that the Committee reviews the steps that the Council has taken 
in response to their petition.  

 

RECOMMENDATIONS:  Committee 

1. RESOLVES that the Petition was dealt with properly.  

 

Background 
Part 8 section 4 of the Council Constitution allows any Arun resident to submit a petition 
provided it includes not less than 10 signatures.  A petition may be signed by anyone living 
or working in the Arun District. Where a petition has received 1,500 relevant signatures or 
more it will also be scheduled for a Full Council debate. Petitions submitted to the Council 
must include the name, full postal address, including postcod
[...]
or a review to Audit and Governance 
Committee. The report addresses the request for review which is attached as an appendix 
2.  The allegation that information has not been given is countered by the response to the 
Freedom of Information (FOI) request at Appendix 3. 
 
The response concludes that in substance the Full Council resolution not to revoke the 
planning permissions was legally sound. The Petition Organisers Statement of Case and 
presentation at Full Council failed to show that there was a case for revocation. The 
Council’s own QC found the statement of case to be unconvincing. 
 
The report concludes that the process by which Full Council reached the decision not to 
revoke was procedurally sound. 
 
The report concludes that the complaint about the process of verification of the signatures 
is not well founded as the Petition Organisers had failed to comply with the requirements of 
the petition scheme when the petition was being submitted to the Council for verification. 
 
The report finds no fault with the Interim Monitoring Officers presentation at Full Council on 
14 July 2021. 
 
 
 

2.  PROPOSAL(S): 

In the course of administering the petition a number of questions arose about the 
interpretation of the Scheme. The key question was whether the petition scheme should 
allow any matters concerning Planning. The Interim Monitoring Officer had decided that as 
Revocation or Modification was dealing with a “permission” not an “application”, the 
revocation petition was valid. In the Course of the administration of this scheme it has been 
proposed to the Monitoring Officer (MO) that the Petition Scheme should be changed so 
that no Planning matters at all should be the subject of a petition. There is no legal objection 
to this proposal.  Committee may want to add this proposal as a recommendation to the 
Constitution Working Party 

3.  OPTIONS: 

1. Do nothing - this option is not available as a decision has to be made 

2. Agree the recommendations 

3. Agree the recommendations but with the added proposed amendments to the 
constitution to the Constitution Working Party . 

Page 12



4.  CONSULTATION: 

N/A 

Has consultation been undertaken with? YES NO 

Relevant Town/Parish Council   

Relevant District Ward Councillors   

Other groups/persons (please specify)   

5.  ARE THERE ANY IMPLICATIONS IN RELATION TO 
THE FOLLOWING COUNCIL POLICIES: 
(Explain in more detail at 6 below) 

YES NO 

Financial  x 

Legal  x 

Human Rights/Equality Impact Assessment  x 

Community Safety including Section 17 of Crime & 
Disorder Act 

 x 

Sustainability  x 

Asset Management/Property/Land  x 

Technology  x 

Other (please explain)  x 

6.  IMPLICATIONS: 

 

 

 

7.  REASON FOR THE DECISION: 

The reason for the decision is contained in the response to the request for a review in 
appendix 1.  

 

8.  BACKGROUND PAPERS:  Full Council 14 July 2021 Agenda Pack - Consideration 
of Petition Relating to Developments in Pagham Report and Appendices 

 

Complaint and request for a review - appendix 2 

 

 

 

 

 

  

Page 13

https://democracy.arun.gov.uk/mgChooseDocPack.aspx?ID=1491
https://democracy.arun.gov.uk/mgChooseDocPack.aspx?ID=1491


APPENDIX 1 

 
 
 
 

Response to the request by Pagham Petition Organisers for a review of How the 
Petition was Dealt with. 

 
 
What was the Pagham petition About  
The Pagham Petition was a petition signed by over 1500 people working, living or 
studying in Arun, asking for a debate at Full Council to consider revoking four outline 
Planning permissions in Pagham. In other words, to remove the planning permissions 
from the developers. 
 
Has the petition been debated by Full Council? 
Yes. There was a debate at Full Council on 14 July 2021 to consider revoking or 
modifying the planning permissions and so the wishes of the petitioners were realised. 
They successfully exercised their right to have debate on a subject of their choice 
debated by Full Council in public. 
 
What was outcome of debate. 
The Outcome was that after considering whether to revoke or modify the permissions, 
Full Council was not persuaded a case for revocation or modification had been made, 
and decided not to revoke or modify the four planning permissions. 
 
Who submitted the petition?  
The first petition was submitted by a Mr Paul Collins. This was rejected as it did not 
meet the requirements of the petition scheme. It consisted of a hypertext link to a 
petition website. Council Officers could not see the names or addresses of the 
petitioners. As Council Officers were not the Petition Organisers, Council Officers had 
no access to the names and addresses. Although this was explained to Mr Collins this 
seemed to upset him and he accused Council Officers of blocking the petition. 
 
The second petition was submitted by Mr Rawlins and Mrs Rawlins (The Petition 
Organisers). This consisted of a dump from the petition website of a list of names and 
post codes. This was not in accordance with the petition scheme and the Petition 
Organisers were asked to resubmit the petition in the correct format. The third 
submission failed to reach the threshold for a Full Council debate and the fourth 
submission reached the trigger number. 
 
What are the requirements of a valid petition? 
The petition scheme requirements are set out in Part 8 section 4 and paragraph 1.2 
and paragraph  2 of the Constitution. As follows: 
 

1.2 Any Arun resident can submit a petition provided it includes not less 
than 10 signatures.  A petition may be signed by anyone living or working in 
the Arun District. 

 
2.0 WHAT ARE THE GUIDELINES FOR SUBMITTING A PETITION? 

Page 14



 
2.1 Petitions submitted to the Council must include: 

a) a clear and concise statement covering the subject of the 
petition;  

b) a statement about what action the petitioners wish the Council to 
take; and 

c) the name, full postal address, including postcode, and signature 
of any person supporting the petition. 

 
Did the Petition Organisers meet the requirements of the Petition Scheme? 
No. 
 
How did they fail to meet the requirements? 
It was for the Petition Organisers to demonstrate that the petition scheme 
requirements in paragraph 2 of the Scheme were fully met.  This they failed to do. The 
petition scheme requirements were not fully met in the following respects: 
 
Choosing the wrong e petition app 
The Petition Organisers chose a petition app (change.org) which did not address the 
Arun Petition scheme requirements and it therefore made it very difficult to verify the 
validity of the signatures. You could not tell whether para 1.2 “signed by anyone living 
or working in Arun” was satisfied. 
 
People resident in Arun 
Before submitting any of the petitions the Petition Organisers failed to remove 
obviously invalid signatures of people not resident in Arun. Taking into account the 
statement from the Petition Organisers that the petition had been validated by their 
bookkeeper and that they had kept illegible signatures back, it is surprising that the 
qualified auditor failed to identify and remove the large number of obviously invalid 
signatures before submitting them.   
 
People working in Arun  
Before submitting any of the petitions, the Petition Organisers failed to identify people 
working in Arun by reference to their workplace addresses.  Taking into account the 
statement from the Petition Organisers that the petition had been validated by their 
qualified auditor, it is surprising that the qualified auditor failed to identify by reference 
to workplace address those people working in Arun. Their response was that it is for 
the Council to demonstrate that the signatories do not work in Arun. This is a 
preposterous suggestion. It is clear that if you are relying on working in Arun 
qualification you need to show where your workplace address in Arun is.  
 
In consequence of these failures namely to (1) remove invalid signatories (2) 
identify work addresses of those working in Arun (3) to identify the study address of 
those studying in Arun (4) choosing the wrong petition app, the Council had to expend 
considerable time and resources seeking to validate the signatures. While the Council 
was doing this the Petition Organisers were wrongfully posting on social media and 
writing to Councillors that Council officers were preventing them from having their 
petition dealt with at Full Council.  
 
Summary 

Page 15



The way this petition has been dealt with by the Council was strictly in accordance 
with the Petition Scheme.  This contrasts with the way that the Petition Organisers 
failed to comply with the scheme in the way it was organised. The first submission was 
a hypertext link to a proprietary petition app (change.org) which did not address the 
Arun qualification criteria and had no relevant details. The second submission failed 
to reach 1500 to trigger a debate. The third submission failed to reach the required 
number because the Petition Organiser failed to submit all the signatures for a recount 
as they assumed that the Council would add the new submission to the old submission 
when what was required was a total recount, in accordance with good practice. As the 
outcome of a complaint they were allowed to resubmit the whole petition as a fourth 
submission.  
 
The fourth submission was delayed because the Organisers failed to follow 
instructions. They were asked to submit hard copies of all the signatures to the post 
room. They submitted them by email instead. This was rejected by the Council. The 
final submission still contained many out of area and invalid signatures despite the 
Organisers now being aware at the fourth attempt at submission that they needed to 
weed out all out of area signatures.  

Page 16



 
Revocation 
 
The Council is allowed to revoke planning permissions if it is expedient to do so and 
other material considerations (such as cost to t
[...]
as Bognor Regis Po21 4NN ?
M ? Bognor Regis PO21 3JL ?
J A ? Bognor Regis PO21 3FL ?
R Mortimer Bognor Regis PO21 ? ?
R ? Bognor Regis PO21 4 ?
S ? Bognor Regis PO22 6SP ?
Isla ? Bognor Regis ?
R Co? Bognor Regis PO21 3PU ?
? ? Bognor Regis PO21 4DT ?
? ? Bognor Regis Po21 4RJ ?
? ? Bognor Regis Po21 4RJ ?
? ? Bognor Regis PO21 4Rj ?
? Hammond Bognor Regis PO21 4RQ ?
? ? Bognor Regis Po21 4QY ?
? ? Bognor Regis PO21 4? ?
Brendon Bognor Regis PO21 4NL ?
Eva ? Bognor Regis PO21 4LH ?
J S ? Bognor Regis Po21 3NN ?

? Bognor Regis PO21 4DG ?
Sandra Lilley Bognor Regis PO21 4AU ?
Norman Lilley Bognor Regis PO21 4AU ?
Liz ? Bognor Regis PO21 3EH ?

Barbrooke Bognor Regis PO21 3UB ?
A Songhurst Bognor Regis PO21 4XR ?
Sebastian ? Bognor Regis PO21 2DA ?
Agnieska Pabim Bognor Regis PO21 4DN ?
? Castano Bognor Regis PO21 3JS ?
? ? Bognor Regis Po21 3PW ?
? ? Bognor Regis PO21 3PW ?
? Griffin Bognor Regis PO21 4RH ?
? ? Bognor Regis PO21 ?
S Hawkins Bognor Regis PO21 3JZ ?
Debbie ? Bognor Regis PO21 3PN ?
? ? Bognor Regis PO21 4RQ ?
? ? Chichester PO20 0PH ?
? ? Chichester PO20 0PH ?
Jason Burns Littlehampton PO22 8PJ ?

? BN17 ?
M ? ?
Gill Tredgold PO21 3HF ?
P ? PO21 3BH ?
C ? ?
J ? ?
? ? ?

Page 57



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	6 Review of Handling of Pagham Petition
	Item 6 - Appendix 2
	Item 6 - Appendix 3a
	Item 6 - Appendix 3b
	Valid
	Invalid





Minutes of the meeting


Subject to approval at the next Audit & Governance Committee meeting 
 

229 
 

 
 

AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 

7 October 2021 at 10.00 am 
 
Present: Councillors Clayden (Chair), Bennett, Chapman (Vice-Chair), 

Chace, Haywood, Oppler, Staniforth and Tilbrook 
 
 

 
 
343. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

Apologies for absence had been received from Councillors Oliver-Redgate, 
Northeast and Goodheart. 

 
 
344. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
 There were no Declarations of Interest made. 
 
 
345. MINUTES  
 
 The Minutes of the meeting held on 29 July 2021 were approved by the 
Committee. These would be signed at the end of the meeting. 
 
 
346. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
 

The Chair confirmed that no questions were submitted for this meeting. 
 

 
347. REVIEW OF HANDLING OF PAGHAM PETITION  
 
 Upon invitation of the Chair, the Deputy Monitoring Officer introduced his report, 
he explained that the purpose of the item was to consider allegations from the Petition 
Organisers that the complaint had not been handled properly. He clarified that at the 
time of the events being discussed he was the Interim Monitoring Officer, and when the 
Petition Organisers referred to the Monitoring Officer, it was him they were referring to. 
He drew Members’ attention to Page 22 of the agenda, an email dated 15th July from 
the Petition Organisers, which he read out. He confirmed that the Petition Organisers 
were given until 1st September to submit the additional paperwork referred to in the 
email, however this had not been done. There were 3 items of complaint contained in 
the email from the Petition Organisers, these being the Monitoring Officer did not 
mention modification when the reply was being presented at Full Council on 14th July; 
issues around costs of compensation; and the Monitoring Officer had failed to release 
documents. 
 
 The Deputy Monitoring Officer highlighted Page 26 onwards of the Agenda Pack, 
which showed all the information provided to the Petition Organisers in response to 



Subject to approval at the next Audit & Governance Committee meeting 
 

230 
 
Audit & Governance Committee - 7.10.21 
 
 
their Freedom of Information request. This showed which of the signatures submitted to 
the Council were valid, and which were invalid. He gave examples of invalid signatures 
which were from people in places such as Aberdeen, Barnsley, USA etc. It showed out 
of the 2000 signatures, almost half were invalid. It would have been clear to the Petition 
Organisers that some people signing the petition were from out of the area.  
 
 The Deputy Monitoring Officer then addressed the second allegation, that the 
Monitoring Officer had failed to mention modification when delivering the response to 
the presentation at Full Council. He thought this was a strange allegation, as in their 
own Statement of Case, the Petition Organisers had only ever mentioned revocation 
(as show in Page 19), and the Monitoring Officer had mirrored their wording, which did 
not include modification. 
 
 The third allegation was that the Monitoring Officer had misled Members in 
relation to the question of compensation. He confirmed the Petition Organisers had 
failed to identify a figure for compensation. The developer had identified what they 
would consider applying for, and the QC confirmed the figure could be considerable.  
 
  

The Chair then handed over to the Vice-Chair who thanked the Deputy 
Monitoring Officer for the clear report. He also thanked the Full Council Committee 
Manager for producing the excellent Minutes of the 14 July 2021 Full Council Meeting. 
Minute 113 showed that he, as the Chair of the Planning Committee, had stated that he 
would be responding to the petition in terms of the way it was written, and not how it 
had been presented at the meeting. He felt Mr Rawlins had betrayed the trust placed in 
him by the people that had signed the petition, by speaking differently to the wording of 
the petition. He commended the patience and sense of duty shown by the Officers.  
 

Members then took part in a debate where the following points were raised: 
• When the petition was originally submitted and the threshold of signatures had 

not been met, the Petition Organiser had the option to take the petition to 
Development Control Committee, however they refused this option. 

• A petition was brought to a Council when residents were very upset by an issue, 
and they felt a petition could be a last resort. Although it was felt the Council 
handled the petition properly, it was suggested that the perception of residents 
was that it was not going to be looked at fairly, and that the Council had not 
wanted to receive it.  

• It was suggested although handled correctly by Officers, some Members were 
insensitive when dealing with the petition at Full Council. 

 
 

After Member questions the Chair summarised what the item was about, which 
was whether or not the petition was handled properly. The Petition Organisers had 
specified 3 matters which they said supported their allegation that the petition was not 
handled properly. Firstly, that the Monitoring Officer’s summing up was not correct. He 
reiterated the Monitoring Officer had said he was responding to the petition as 
presented by Mr Collins in writing and by Mr Rawlins in his presentation at Full Council. 



Subject to approval at the next Audit & Governance Committee meeting 
 

231 
 

Audit & Governance Committee - 7.10.21 
 

 
 

Secondly that they were not provided with information about missing signatures. He 
said Members had heard from the Deputy Monitoring Officer that the Agenda Pack had 
all the information provided to them as part of their Freedom of Information request. He 
said it should also be noted that that the Information Commissioner had not been 
approached by the Petition Organiser by way of complaint about a lack of information. 
Thirdly the Petition Organisers had expressed their dissatisfaction with regards to some 
Members not Voting on the petition at Full Council. It was for Members to make their 
own minds on whether abstention was evidence of the Council not dealing with the 
petition properly.  

  
The recommendation was Proposed by Councillor Chapman and Seconded by 
Councillor Chace. 
 

 The Committee 
 
  RESOLVED 
 
  That the Petition was dealt with properly 
 

 
The Chair concluded the meeting by reinforcing that if anyone was considering 

submitting a petition, they should contact the Monitoring Officer and her team, who 
were there to assist, and could set out what needed to be done. 
 
 
 

(The meeting concluded at 10.26 am) 
 
 


